

SC97008

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI
ex relatione JERRY CULLEN,

Relator,

vs.

THE HONORABLE KEVIN D. HARRELL,
in his official capacity as
Circuit Judge, Circuit Court of Jackson County,

Respondent.

On Original Petition for Writ of Prohibition
re: *Cullen v. Cullen*, Case No. 0716-FC09041-01
in the Circuit Court of Jackson County

REPLY BRIEF OF THE RELATOR

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000 (Ext. 7020)
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR RELATOR
JERRY CULLEN

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | 4 |
| Reply as to Facts | 6 |
| Reply as to Argument | 8 |
| A. Ms. Scroggin’s “motion to compel” plainly seeks to re-litigate the trial court’s express finding in the 2014 modification judgment that “For the period of the parties’ marriage (April 30, 1985 to May 30, 2009), [Mr. Cullen] earned 2,134 retirement points”, which she now claims is “not correct” | 8 |
| 1. Even if the 2014 modification judgment was a “consent judgment”, its finding that Mr. Cullen earned 2,134 retirement points during the parties’ marriage is conclusive and must be given full force and effect. | 8 |
| 2. If, as Ms. Scroggin now claims, the number of Mr. Cullen’s retirement points earned during the marriage was not litigable in the 2013-2014 modification proceedings, then she should have objected to the trial court expressly finding in the 2014 modification judgment that he earned 2,134 points. | 13 |
| B. The only procedural vehicle for Ms. Scroggin to re-litigate the 2014 modification judgment’s finding that Mr. Cullen earned 2,134 retirement points during the marriage would be a Rule 74.06(b) motion, an independent action that is barred by issue preclusion, claim preclusion, and the one-year statute of limitations in Rule 74.06(c). | 16 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. Ms. Scroggin’s motion seeking relief from the 2014 modification judgment’s finding that Mr. Cullen accrued 2,134 points during the parties’ marriage, filed more than 30 days after that judgment, was an independent action subject to issue preclusion and claim preclusion. | 16 |
| 2. Ms. Scroggin’s motion is not analogous to a properly litigated contempt proceeding after notice and hearing..... | 19 |
| C. Mr. Cullen’s motion to dismiss Ms. Scroggin’s “motion to compel” was timely and proper. | 22 |
| Conclusion | 25 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 26 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 26 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bi-State Dev. Agency v. Ames Realty Co.</i> , 258 S.W.3d 99 (Mo. App. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Boillot v. Conyer</i> , 826 S.W.2d 95 (Mo. App. 1992)..... | 10, 16 |
| <i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Waggoner</i> , 440 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. App. 2014)..... | 17-18 |
| <i>Collier v. Dunne</i> , 712 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. App. 1986) | 24 |
| <i>Commw. Land Title Ins. Co. v. Miceli</i> , 480 S.W.3d 354 (Mo. App. 2015) .. | 10-12 |
| <i>Estate of Johnson v. Kranitz</i> , 168 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. 2005) | 21 |
| <i>Fuller v. Moore</i> , 356 S.W.3d 287 (Mo. App. 2011)..... | 10, 16 |
| <i>Household Fin. Corp. v. Jenkins</i> , 213 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hudson v. Carr</i> , 668 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. banc 1984) | 15 |
| <i>In re Adoption of C.P.G.B.</i> , 302 S.W.3d 745 (Mo. App. 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Erickson</i> , 419 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. App. 2013) | 19-21 |
| <i>Johnson v. Brown</i> , 154 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. App. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Maul v. Maul</i> , 103 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. App. 2003) | 23-24 |
| <i>McCullough v. Commerce Bank, N.A.</i> , 368 S.W.3d 296 (Mo. App. 2012) | 18 |
| <i>McDougal v. McDougal</i> , 279 S.W.2d 731 (Mo. App. 1955) | 10 |
| <i>Moore v. Beck</i> , 664 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. App. 1984) | 10 |
| <i>N.W. Elec. Power Co-op., Inc. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 451 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. App. 1969) | 10-11 |
| <i>Payne v. St. Louis Union Trust Co.</i> , 389 S.W.2d 832 (Mo. 1965) | 10 |
| <i>State ex rel. Picerno v. Mauer</i> , 920 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. App. 1996) | 21 |
| <i>State ex rel. Sanders v. Martin</i> , 945 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. App. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>State ex rel. State of Missouri v. Riley</i> , 992 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. banc 1999) | 22 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Tompkins v. Baker</i> , 997 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. 1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Universal Credit Acceptance, Inc. v. Randall</i> , 541 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. App. 2018) | 17-18 |
| <i>Weidner v. Anderson</i> , 174 S.W.3d 672 (Mo. App. 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Willis v. Placke</i> , 903 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. App. 1995)..... | 17 |
| Revised Statutes of Missouri | |
| § 506.140..... | 23-24 |
| Missouri Supreme Court Rules | |
| Rule 24.035..... | 22 |
| Rule 29.15..... | 22 |
| Rule 54.13..... | 23-24 |
| Rule 54.16..... | 24 |
| Rule 55.03..... | 26 |
| Rule 55.25..... | 22-24 |
| Rule 55.27..... | 22-24 |
| Rule 74.06..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 75.01..... | 17 |
| Rule 81.05..... | 17 |
| Rule 84.04..... | 6 |
| Rule 84.06..... | 26 |
| Other authorities | |
| 16th Cir. Local Rule 33.5.1..... | 22 |
| 50 C.J.S. <i>Judgments</i> | 10 |
| Martha Charepoo, 16 MO.PRAC. § 74.06(c):1 (3d ed. supp. Oct. 2017) | 18 |
